JEFF MAIN STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR COUNTY OF MONTEREY
| RESOLUTION'NO. 060268
AP # 008-222-001-000
In the matter of the application of ' FINDINGS & DECISION |

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)

for a Coastal Administrative Permit in accordance with Chapter 20.76 (Coastal Administrative Permits) of Title
20, Monterey County Code (Zoning), and Design Approval to allow the construction of an 849 square foot senior
citizen unit with a 324 square foot permeable terrace; a remodel of the existing single family dwelling to include
a 94 square foot addition to existing terrace; the addition of a 5-foot, 6-inch stone and wood fence located on the
northwest side of the property; and a Variance to exceed the 4,000 square foot allowable impervious surface
(4,715 square feet proposed) and 5,000 square foot structural coverage (7,235 square feet proposed)
requirements in the Pescadero watershed. - Total combined coverage was reduced from 14,145 square feet to
11,950 square feet. The property is located at 3930 Ronda Road, Pebble Beach, Del Monte Forest Land Use
Plan, Coastal Zone, and came on regularly for hearing before the Zomng Administrator on January 25, 2007.

Said Zoning Administrator, having considered the application and the evidence presented relating thereto,

1. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE

CONSISTENCY - The project, as described in Condition No. 1 and as conditioned,
conforms to the policies, requirements, and standards of the Monterey County General Plan,
Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan, and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20),
which designates this area as appropriate for development. Specifically, the proposed senior
citizen unit complies with all applicable requirements of §20.64.010.

(2) The text, policies, and regulations in the above referenced documents have been

. _evaluated during the course of review of applications. Conflicts were found to exist as -

proposed development exceeds coverage and impervious ‘surfaces with regard to the
Pescadero Wateshed Policy 20.14.7030, and are discussed in Findings #4, #5, #6, #7).

(b) The property is located at 3930 Ronda Road, Pebble Beach (Assessor’s Parcel Number
008-222-001-000), Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan. The parcel is zoned Low Density -
Residential/1.5 units per acre in the Coastal Zone (“LDR/1.5 (CZ). Staff finds the
proposed project meets the necessary development standards, except for structural and
impervious surface coverage in the Pescadero Watershed and needs a variance.

(c) The project planner conducted a site inspection on May 7, 2006, to verify that the project
on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed above.

(d) The project complies with the regulations for a senior citizen unit in ‘accordance with
§20.64.010.C. Senior citizen units are excluded from density and are permitted-
throughout the Coastal Zone as provided for in the Low Density Residential Zoning
District and Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (CIP). A condition requires the applicant to
record a deed restriction that this unit will be maintained in accordance with these
standards (Condition # 3).

(e) The project was not referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee
(LUAC) for review. Based on the current review guidelines adopted by the Monterey
County Board of Supervisors per Resolution No. 04-236, an application that is




2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:
3. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

4. FINDING:

Categorically Exempt from CEQA (§Section 15303 (a)) does not require review from the
Land Use Advisory.

(f) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by the project.. .. : -

applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning Department for the proposed
development found in Project File PLN060268.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use proposed.

(a) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following departments and
agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Pebble Beach Community Services District,
Public Works, Environmental Health Division, and Water Resources Agency. There has
been no indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the
proposed development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated.

(b) Research of mapped GIS information indicates that there are no physical or
environmental constraints such as' geologic or seismic hazard areas, environmentally
sensitive habitats or similar areas that would indicate the site is not suitable for the use
proposed.  Therefore, no technical reports were required by outside biological,
archaeological, and geological consultants. County staff concurs.

(c) Staff conducted a site inspection on May 7, 2006 to verify that the site is suitable for this
use.

(@ Matenals in Project Flle PLN060268.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from environmental review.

(a) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3,
categorically exempts the construction of small accessory structures.

(b) Based on information and materials provided, plus site visits, staff finds that this project
has no issues relative to tree removal, archaeological, historic, or biological resources.
Proposed development will be located within existing disturbed area.

(c) No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of the development
application during a site visit on May 7, 2006.

(d) See precedmg and followmg fmdmgs and supportmg evidence.

PESCADERO WATERSHED POLICY The project is not consistent with Section
20.147.030.A.1 limiting structural coverage to 5,000 square feet, including main and
accessory structures, nor is consistent with the limitation of additional impervious surface
coverage up to 4,000 square feet. It exceeds the total limitation of 9,000 square feet for the
Pescadero, Seal Rock Creek and Sawmill Gulch Watersheds and the smaller unnamed
watersheds which drain into the Carmel Bay Area of Special Biological Significance.

EVIDENCE:(a) Although adding this senior citizen unit would increase structural coverage from 6,292

square feet to 7,235 square feet, impervious surface coverage is reduced from 7,853
square feet to 4,715 square feet by eliminating one of the driveway entrances to the
property (§20.147.090.A.1 CIP). Staff worked with the applicant to obtain a net
reduction of 2,195 square feet (11,950 square feet total). The result is a total combined
coverage of 11,950 square feet, which is a net reduction of 2,195 square feet (15%).

Three similar variances in the vicinity (PLN030568, PLN040120, and PLN040705) have
been granted to allow more than the maximum structural or impervious coverage
provided there was a net reduction in the total coverage. Properties receiving these
variances are located in the same general area as the Hevrdejs parcel and have similar site-
conditions (average 15% overall reduction).

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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5. FINDING:

6. FINDING:.

(b) A cistern will also be installed to increase recharge to watershed, which meets the

©

intended policies of the Pescadero Watershed. A condition has been added for
engineerihg calculations for any pervious materials used to ensure they meet County
standards and the intent of the Pescadero Watershed policy and verification of the
installation (Condition # 4).

See Variance Findings #5, #6, #7.

VARIANCE (Special Circumstances): Because of special circumstances applicable to the
subject property, including the size, shape, topography, location of the lot, or the surrounding
area, the strict application of Section 20.147.030.A.1.b of the Monterey County Coastal
Implementation Plan is found to deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the vicinity under an identical zoning classification.

EVIDENCE (a) The intent of the Pescadero watershed coverage limitations (Section 20.147.030.A.1.b of

(b)

(C)

the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 5) is to limit the amount of
stormwater runoff into Carmel Bay, thereby protecting an area of biological significance.
Although, the proposed project exceeds the 5,000 square foot limit for structural coverage
by 2,235 square feet and exceeds the allowable 4,000 square foot impervious surface
coverage limit by 715 square feet, there is an overall net reduction of 2,195 square feet
from the existing 14,145 square feet of combined coverage. In addition, the proposed
project’s impervious surface reduction eliminated one of the entrance driveways to better
meet policy standards (§20.147.090.A.1CIP). Staff supports approval of the variance
because existing conditions have been brought into conformance to the greatest extent
feasible relative to the driveway entrance and design of the senior unit (a 324 square foot
senior unit terrace will be completely permeable).

Retaining stormwater on site helps meet the intent of Section 20.147.030.A.1.b of the
certified Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 5 regarding impervious
coverage in the Pescadero watershed. A cistern will also be installed to increase recharge
to watershed, which meets the intended policies of the Pescadero Watershed. A condition
has been incorporated requiring onsite retention/percolation facilities for stormwater

runoff. (Condition # 6) — e e e

Materials and Documents in Project File PLN060268

VARIANCE (Special Privileges): The variance to exceed the allowable Pescadero
watershed structural and impervious surface coverage shall not constitute a grant of privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other property owners in the vicinity and zone in which
such property is situated.

EVIDENCE: (a) There are at least 40 other instances where Variances have been granted to increase the

Pescadero Watershed structural and/or impervious coverage limits for residential
structures.

(b) Other property owners in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification have been

afforded the same privilege sought by the property owner of this application. Within the
general area of the subject parcel, several residential projects have been granted similar
variances and include: 1) PLN030568 (Kent) approved a variance “to exceed the structure
and impervious coverage limitation in the Pescadero Watershed,” A net reduction of 8%
2) PLN040705 (Greenan) approved a variance “to exceed the 5,000 square foot structural

and 4,000 square foot non-structural Pescadero Watershed impervious surface limit,” A ..

net reduction of 25%, and 3) PLN040120 (Winston) approved a variance “to exceed

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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structural coverage limits in the Pescadero Watershed,” A net reduction of 21% Similar to
these projects, the subject project proposes to exceed the structural coverage and .
" impervious coverage limitations in-the Pescadero Watershed with-a net reduction of 15%. ’
Average overall reduction of structural and impervious coverage limitations is 17%.
(c) Materials and documents in Project File No. PLN060268. '

7. FINDING: VARIANCE (Authorized Use): The Variance shall not be granted for a use or activity
: which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of
property.
EVIDENCE: (2) The project for a senior citizen unit is an allowed use under the Low Density Residential
' designation subject to recording a deed restriction as a condition of project approval
(Condition # 3). -
(b) Materials and documents in Project File No. PLN060268.

8. FINDING: NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all rules and regulations
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any other applicable provisions of the County’s
zoning ordinance. No violations exist on the property. Zoning V1olat10n abatement costs, if
any, have been paid.

EVIDENCE: (2) The existing circular motor court does not meet development standards 20.147.090.a.1.
(CIP), however, it was installed in 1968 as part of the original house construction.
(b) Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and Building Services
Department Monterey County records and is not aware of any violations existing on
subject property.

9. FINDING: PUBLIC ACCESS: The project is in conformance with the public access and public
recreation policies of the Coastal Act and Local Coastal Program, and does not interfere with
any form of historic public use or trust rights. No access is required as part of the project as
no substantial adverse impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in

“Section 20.70.050.B.4.c of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, can be
demonstrated.

EVIDENCE: (2) The subjéct property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal Pro gramrequires. -

access.

(b) The subject property is not indicated as part of any designated trails or shoreline access as
shown in Figure 15, the Recreational Facilities Map, and Figure 16, the Shoreline Access
Map, of the Del Monte Forest Area Land Use Plan.

(c) No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing the existence of
historic public use or trust rights over this property.

(d) Staff site visit May 7, 2006.

10. FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the project
applied for will not under the circumstances of this particular case be detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

EVIDENCE: (a) Preceding findings and supporting evidence.

11. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors . -

and the California Coastal Commission.

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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EVIDENCE: (a) Section 20.86.030 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan - Part 1 (Board
of Supervisors).

(b) Sectioni 20.86.080 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan - Part:1-(Coastal :- -

Commission). In addition the site is located between the sea (Pacific Ocean) and the first
public road paralleling the sea (Highway One).

DECISION

THEREFORE, it is the decision of said Zoning Administrator that said application for a Coastal Administrative
Permit and Variance be granted as shown on the attached sketch, subject to the attached conditions.

~ PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25" day of January, 2007.

ONING ADMINISTRATOR
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON FER 113 2007

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. IF ANYONE WISHES TO
APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ALONG WITH TI-IE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR
BEFORE {3 273 2007

THIS APPLICATION IS ALSO APPEALABLE TO THE COASTAL COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF .
NOTIFICATION OF THE DECISION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, THE COMMISSION
ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH
THE COASTAL . COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL
COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in every
respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until ten
days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authonty, or after granting
of the permlt by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits and use
clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires two years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is started

within this period.

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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| : Project Name: HEVRDEJS, FRANK J
‘Monterey County Resource Management Agency

Planning Department | File No: PLN040705 APNs: 008-222-001-000
Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation Monitoring | Approved by: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
Reporting Plan o Date: JANUARY 25, 2006

*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Sectton 21081.6 of the Public -
Resource_s Code.

1. PBDO’9 SPECIFIC USES ONLY Adhere to cond1t10ns and uses Owner/ Ongoing
’ This Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval specified in the permit. Applicant unless

(PLN060268) allows the construction of an 849 square foot senior
citizen unit with a 324 square foot permeable terrace; a remodel
of the existing single family dwelling to include.a 94 square foot o stated g
addition to existing terrace; the addition of a 5 foot 6 inch stone : : ' :
and wood fence located on the northwest side of the property; and
a Variance to exceed the 4,000 square foot allowable impervious
surface (4,715 square feet proposed) and 5,000 square foot
structural coverage (7,235 square feet proposed) requirements in
the Pescadero watershed. Total combined coverage was reduced
from 14,145 square feet to 11,950 square feet. The property is
located at 3930 Ronda Road, Pebble Beach (Assessor’s Parcel
Number 008-222-001-000), Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan. This
permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and
land use regulations subject to the following terms and conditions.
Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall
commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are
met to the satisfaction of the Director of RMA - Planning
Department. Any use or construction not in substantial conformance
with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County
regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this
permit and subsequent legal action. No use or construction other
than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits
are approved by the appropriate authorities. [Resource

Management Agency (RMA) - Planning Depaftment]

other-wise

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268) :
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l PBDOZS NOTICE PE[[T APPROVAL

Proof of recordatlon of thlS notice shall

Owmer/ ‘

Prior to

A detached senior citizen unit shall not exceed 850 square feet.

o The senior citizen unit shall not be occupied by more than 2
persons, 1 of whom shall be sixty years of age or handicapped.

e Not more than 1 senior cmzen unit shall be permitted on any
lot or parcel.

e The senior citizen unit shall conform with all of the zoning and
development standards of the zoning district Wthh govemns the
lot. :

o The senior citizen unit shall be designed in such a manner as to
be visually consistent and compatible with thé main residence
on site and other residences in the area.

e One (1) usable and accessible parking space shall be provided
in addition to the parking required for other uses on-site.

« Senior citizen units shall not be permitted on Jots of less than
two acres if located in an area not served by ‘public sewer
systems. In North County, senior citizen unitg shall not be
permitted on lots of less than five acres if located in an area not
served by public sewer systems.

shall be submitted to the RMA — Plarmmg
Department.

2.
The applicant shall record a notice whichistates: "A be furnished to RMA - PD Applicant Issuance of
permit (Resolution No. 060268) was approved by the grading
Planning Commission for Assessor's Parcel Number and
008-222-001-000 on January 25, 2007. The permit was building
granted subject to 11 conditions of approval, which run permits or
with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with the start of use.
Monterey County RMA - Planning Depafcment " Proof '
of recordation of this notice shall be furmshed to the
Director of RMA - Planning Department prior to
issuance of building permits or commencement of the
use. ;

(RMA - Planning Department) ;

3. PD020(B) - DEED RESTRICTION - SENIOR CITIZEN Submit signed and notarized Deed Restriction = | Owner/ Prior to the
UNIT (COASTAL) to the Director of RMA — Planning Department | Applicant issuance of
The applicant shall record a deed restriction statmg the for review and signature by the County. grading or
regulations applicable to a Senior Citizen Unit as follows: » build?ng
e An attached senior citizen unit shall not exceed 700 square feet. | Proof of recordation of the Deed Restriction permits

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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e Senior citizen units are not permitted on any 10:t less than 10
acres where a guesthouse or caretaker unit already exists. Such
units may be converted to a senior unit, sub_]ect to a Coastal
Administrative Permit. !

e Subsequent subdivisions which divide a main tesidence from
the senior citizen unit shall not be permitted except where lots
created meet the minimum lot size and density requirements of
the existing zoning. (RMA — Planning Department)

SP001- NON STANDARD - PERVIOUS

The applicant shall submit 3 copies of an exterior
lighting plan which shall indicate the|location,
type, and wattage of all light fixtures'and include
catalog sheets for each fixture. The lllghtmg shall
comply with the requirements of the California
Energy Code set forth in California Code of
Regulations, Title 24, Part 6. The exterior lighting
plan shall be subject to approval by the Director of

4. Engineering calculations shall be Owner/ Prior to
MATERIALS provided and approved by the Applicant issuance
All pervious pavers shall conform to County | Director of Planning and Building of
standards of 40 percent or greate_r open pass- | Inspection. The location and building
through area. Impervious surfaces shall not exceed | amount of allowable impervious or grading
the 4,715 square feet allowed, as indicated on the | surface coverage shall be included permits.
approved project plans. The 2, 938 square foot | on the Site and Grading Plans.
driveway will be replaced with permeable gravel,
the 324 square foot senior unit terrace will be
completely permeable, and 200 square feet of
permeable of new planters will be acElded to motor
court. The total combined coverage (structural
and impervious surface) shall not exceed 11,950
square feet (RMA - Planning Department )

5. PD014(A) — LIGHTING - EXTERIOR Submit three copies of the lighting | Owner/ Prior to
LIGHTING PLAN plans to the RMA - Planning Applicant | the
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, | Department for review and issuance
harmonious with the local area, and constructed or | approval. Approved lighting of
located so that only the intended area is plans shall be incorporated into building
illuminated and off-site glare is fully ‘controlled. final building plans. permits.

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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the RMA - Planning Department, pr10r to the
issuance of building permits. (RMA Planning
Department)
!
' The lighting shall be installed and | Owner/ Ongoing
5 maintained in accordance with the | Applicant
; approved plan.

6. NONSTANDARD - DRAINAGE PLAN - Submit 3 copies of the engineered [Owner/ Prior to
RETENTION drainage plan to the Water Applicant/ issuance
The applicant shall provide the Water Resources | Resources Agency for review and engineer of grading
Agency a drainage plan prepared by aregistered | approval. or
civil engineer or architect addressing on-site and building
off-site impacts. The plan shall include permits
retention/percolation facilities to mitigate the
impact of impervious surface stormwater runoff
to include directly addressing the driveway run-
off. Drainage improvements shall be constructed
in accordance with plans approved by the Water
Resources Agency. (Water Resources Agency)

7. WRS - COMPLETION CERTIFICATION Submit . a letter to the Water (Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall provide the Water Resources | Resources Agency, prepared by a |Applicant/ final
Agency certification from a reg1stered civil registered civil engineer or [Engineer/ inspect-
engineer or licensed contractor that, stonnwater licensed contractor, certifying (Contractor ion
detention/retention facilities have been » compliance with . approved | '
constructed in accordance with approved plans. drainage plan.

(Water Resources Agency)

8. WR40 - WATER CON SERVATION Compliance to be verified by Owner/ Prior to
MEASURES building inspector at final Applicant final
The applicant shall comply with Ordma.nce No. |inspection. building
3932, or as subsequently amended, of the inspect-
Monterey County Water Resources Agency ion/
pertaining to mandatory water conservation occupancy

" Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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regulatlons The regulations for new
construction require, but are not 11m1ted to:
a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with

- a maximum tank size or flush capa01ty of 1.6

gallons, all shower heads shall have a maximum
flow capacity of 2.5 gallons per mintte, and all
hot water faucets that have more than ten feet of
pipe between the faucet and the hot'water heater
serving such faucet shall be eqmpped with a hot
water recirculating system.

b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape
principles, including such techniques and
materials as native or low water use plants and
low precipitation sprinkler heads, bubblers, drip
irrigation systems and timing dev1ces (Water
Resources Agency) '

WRA43 - WATER AVAILABILITY

own permanently posted address. When multiple
occupancies exist within a single building, each
individual occupancy shall be separately identified by
its own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for
addresses shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-
inch stroke, contrasting with the background color of
the sign, and shall be Arabic. The signjand numbers

9. Submit the Water Release Form to |[Owner/ Prior to
CERTIFICATION the Water Resources Agency for  |Applicant issuance
The applicant shall obtain from the Monterey review and approval. of any
County Water Resources Agency, proof of water building
availability on the property, in the form of an permits
approved Monterey Peninsula Water
Management District Water Release Form.

(Water Resources Agency) '

10. FIRE(11 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant or | Prior to
All buildings shall be issued an address{in accordance | specification into design and owner issuance of
with Monterey County Ordinance No. 1241. Each enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on building
occupancy, except accessory buildings,? shall have its | plans. permit.

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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material. Address signs shall be placed at each
driveway entrance and at each driveway split.
Address signs shall be and visible from both
directions of travel along the road. In all cases, the
address shall be posted at the beginning .of
construction and shall be maintained thereafter.
Address signs along one-way roads shall be visible
from both directions of travel. Where multiple
addresses are required at a single driveway, they shall
be mounted on a single sign. Where a rpadway
provides access solely to a single commercial
occupancy, the address sign shall be placed at the
nearest road intersection providing access to that site.
Permanent address numbers shall be posted prior to
requesting final clearance. Pebble Beach
Community Services District. '

protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s).
Installation shall be in accordance withithe applicable
NFPA standard. A minimum of four (4) sets of plans
for fire sprinkler systems must be subrnitted by a
California licensed C-16 contractor and approved
prior to installation. This requirement is not intended
to delay issuance of a building permit. ‘A rough
sprinkler inspection must be scheduled by the
installing contractor and completed prior to
requesting a framing inspection. Pebble Beach
Community Services District :

Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant or | Prior to

f clearance inspection owner final

: building

: i inspection
11. FIRE021 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant or | Prior to

SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM Dept. Notes” on plans. owner issuance of.
(STANDARD) ' building
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully permit.

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268)
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Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant or | Prior to
rough sprinkler inspection owner framing
inspection
Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant or | Prior to
final sprinkler inspection owner final
building
inspection

END OF CONDITIONS

Frank J. Hevrdejs (PLN060268) -
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1 A gradieg snall conlarm Lo the nonterey canty grodng ordhonce
#2535 ond eroslan control ardinonce ¥

2. The contractor shall be salcly responstole for tstallation andt
antenance of the erosion contral Tockitics ‘ana shall cancuet perlodic.
Inapection of the peaect site curing storms of prolonged duration
ondlor heawy intersicy to"assure thot they function n the mamer
aeseribea herela,

B. ANl distwbed areos, Hith the cxecplion of building envelopes ond
artvenays shalt be sccded or landscaped as sdon os progticoble
alfter groaing, Contrecilor shall avold domoge 1o existig grassiand
ona/od estetilishea erosion control on the site. ra e

4, Stron bale dikes and silt fencing 3nall be instalied ta prevent siltation
fram exlting the construction limits, These measres shall be
mawtaincd In place vatil the cancksion of the sitc paving and

5. As 2aon as possble following cach storm, the controctor shall remave
ony oceumulation of siit or debrls fram the sediment trops ondt siit
Tences.

6. Al poved arcos shall be kept cleor of corth moterlals ond debris.
The slte shall be mantahned 30 o3 to peevent scdinent laden rnofl
from catering the ratural draloge cowses or odlocent propertics.

1. At croaion control focliities shall be Wspected by the contrector and
repaired os cocuirea, ot Lhe conclusion of each working doy betreen
octaber 15 teough aprll 15, The contractar shall ct the crosion
control Focilitics and make necessony repovs thercto prior to
onticipated stonms and shall perlodiéolly lnspect tne site at
reasoncole ntcrvols cwing storms of extenaca awratlon. Repairs ta
aomaged Focliitics shall bé effectvated mmecaote

. Any damage to revegetolea slopes shall be ropaired o5 soon o4
practicebie.

4. Woter wilzed n conpnction with atadilizotion moaterlals sholl be of such
quality to promate germination and stimuale growth of plonts, it sholl
be frce of polktonts 6nd meca scod.

10, alt cut oe Fl 3lopes 2l or greater shall be covered xith a 50/S0
coconut strow fber blonket. Malting shati be Instalicd per
morulocturce's specificotions.

o alap:) urtad by consiruction sholl be s6caca with the lolioning
mlx a3 availdole’ from,
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